

No. 24-1443

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

ERIE INDEMNITY COMPANY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

TROY STEPHENSON, CHRISTINA STEPHENSON,  
and STEVEN BARNETT, in both their individual capacities  
and in any representative capacities they may have  
relating to ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Pennsylvania, No. 1:22-cv-00093-CRE,  
Hon. Cynthia Reed Eddy, United States Magistrate Judge

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Edwin J. Kilpela, Jr.  
Wade Kilpela Slade LLP  
6425 Living Place, Suite 200  
Pittsburgh, PA 15206  
(412) 314-0515

Nicolas A. Sansone  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Kevin W. Tucker  
Kevin Abramowicz  
Stephanie Moore  
Helen Chandler Steiger  
East End Trial Group LLC  
6901 Lynn Way, Suite 215  
Pittsburgh, PA 15208  
(412) 223-5740

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

May 8, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1   |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....   | 4   |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....   | 6   |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....   | 7   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 8   |
| A.    Erie Insurance Exchange and the State Court Action.....   | 8   |
| B.    Indemnity’s Federal Lawsuit.....  | 11  |
| C.    Indemnity’s Preliminary Injunction Motion and the District<br>Court’s Opinion.....  | 16  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 20  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....   | 23  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 25  |
| I.    Indemnity has not carried its burden of showing that it is<br>likely to succeed in establishing entitlement to a permanent<br>injunction of the State Court Action..... | 26  |
| A. Indemnity cannot show that the preclusive effect of the<br><i>Beltz</i> and <i>Ritz</i> judgments bars the State Court Action.....   | 27  |
| B. Indemnity has not shown that its anticipated claim-<br>preclusion defense justifies an injunction of state-court<br>proceedings.....                                       | 39  |
| II.   Indemnity has not carried its burden of showing that it will<br>suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....  | 43  |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 48  |

CERTIFICATES OF BAR MEMBERSHIP; TYPE-VOLUME,  
TYPEFACE, AND TYPE STYLE; IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF  
BRIEFS; AND VIRUS CHECK ..... 49

Attachment: Joint Appendix Volume I, pp. 1–26

Notice of Appeal (Mar. 7, 2024) ..... JA1

Order Granting Preliminary Injunction (Feb. 28, 2024) ..... JA4

District Court Opinion (Feb. 28, 2024) ..... JA6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alexander &amp; Alexander, Inc. v. Van Impe</i> ,<br>787 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1986).....  | 30            |
| <i>Allegheny International, Inc. v. Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>40 F.3d 1416 (3d Cir. 1994).....                            | 30, 31, 32    |
| <i>Aristud-González v. Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico</i> ,<br>501 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....                          | 45            |
| <i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive<br/>Engineers</i> ,<br>398 U.S. 281 (1970) .....                     | 40, 46        |
| <i>Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility<br/>Commission</i> ,<br>273 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2001).....           | 45            |
| <i>Board of Trustees of Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare Fund,<br/>Inc. v. Centra</i> ,<br>983 F.2d 495 (3d Cir. 1992)..... | 29            |
| <i>Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 140 (1988) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis International, LLC v. New Start Group Corp.</i> ,<br>488 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2007).....  | 5             |
| <i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....   | 24            |
| <i>Elkadrawy v. Vanguard Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....  | 35, 36, 40    |
| <i>Gibson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>994 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2021).....                                     | 25            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Huck ex rel. Sea Air Shuttle Corp. v. Dawson</i> ,<br>106 F.3d 45 (3d Cir. 1997).....  | 36, 37 |
| <i>In re Revel AC, Inc.</i> ,<br>802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015).....   | 46     |
| <i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....   | 27     |
| <i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> ,<br>72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995).....   | 29     |
| <i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.</i> ,<br>349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....   | 30     |
| <i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>590 U.S. 405 (2020) .....  | 30     |
| <i>Marmon Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation<br/>Programs</i> ,<br>726 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2013).....                      | 28     |
| <i>Morgan v. Covington Township</i> ,<br>648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011).....   | 29, 35 |
| <i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson-Merck Consumer<br/>Pharmaceuticals Co.</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 47     |
| <i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> ,<br>858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....   | 25     |
| <i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 1 (1974) .....   | 44     |
| <i>S.S. Body Armor I, Inc. v. Carter Ledyard &amp; Milburn LLP</i> ,<br>927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019).....                                    | 24     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Siemens USA Holdings Inc. v. Geisenberger</i> ,<br>17 F.4th 393 (3d Cir. 2021) ..... | 43             |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....                              | 40, 41, 43, 45 |
| <i>Smith v. Potter</i> ,<br>513 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2008) .....                          | 35             |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....     | 5              |
| <i>Swartzwelder v. McNeilly</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002) .....                  | 24, 25         |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....                                | 27             |
| <i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> ,<br>851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017) .....    | 5              |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....   | 46             |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....  | 6              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....  | 2, 26          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2283 .....  | 26, 27, 39     |
